

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EMI MAEDA
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

LIGHTHOUSE WU
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Florida S.B. 7072 and Texas HB 20 violate the
 Social media companies’ First Amendment
 rights 8

 A. Private companies have the right to
 restrict the user-generated content they
 host on their platforms 8

 B. The Florida and Texas laws should be
 subject to strict scrutiny 10

 C. The Florida and Texas laws are overly
 burdensome and potentially ruinous to
 social media companies 12

 II. Social media are neither common carriers nor
 public forums 15

 A. Social media is not a common carrier.. 15

 B. Florida and Texas’ laws include
 “must-carry” provisions that undermine
 the First Amendment 17

 C. Social media is not a public forum as it
 is not a government-controlled space.. 19

III. The Texas and Florida laws’ unconstitutionally
compel speech..... 21

 A. The imposed general disclosure and
 individualized-explanation requirements
 are unconstitutional..... 21

 B. The Texas and Florida laws compel
 social media companies to include
 speech on their platforms that does not
 align with their own beliefs..... 22

CONCLUSION: 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BIDEN V. KNIGHT FIRST AMEND. INST. AT COLUMBIA UNIV.</i> , 141 S. CT. 1220 (2021)	11, 16, 19
<i>NAT’L INST. OF FAMILY LIFE ADVOCATES V. BECERRA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	10, 21
<i>PACKINGHAM V. NORTH CAROLINA</i> , 137 S. CT. 1730 (2017)	11, 13
<i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10
<i>GOOD NEWS CLUB V. MILFORD CENT. SCH.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8, 9, 19
<i>HURLEY V. IRISH-AM. GAY, LESBIAN & BISEXUAL GRP.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8, 12
<i>TURNER BROADCASTING SYS., INC. V. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 17, 18
<i>ZAUDERER V. OFFICE OF DISC. COUNSEL</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9
<i>PRUNERYARD SHOPPING CENTER V. ROBINS</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	20

<i>WOOLEY V. MAYNARD</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	23
<i>MIA. HERALD PUBL'G CO. V. TORNILLO</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16
<i>W. VA. STATE BD. OF EDUC. V. BARNETTE</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	22
<i>McCULLEN V. COAKLEY</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	8
<i>HUDGENS V. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	20
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	10

STATUTES

GOVERNMENTAL OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY
COMMITTEE,

FLORIDA SENATE BILL 7072, (2021) PASSIM

BRYAN HUGHES,

TEXAS HOUSE BILL 20, (2021) PASSIM

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE OXFORD COMPANION TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES, (KERMIT L. HALL ET AL. EDS., 1992).... 15

- ANTONIO PEQUEÑO IV, FORBES, YEAR OF MUSK: X FACES SLASHED VALUATION AND FEWER ADVERTISERS ONE YEAR AFTER TWITTER TAKEOVER, (OCT. 7, 2023),
[HTTPS://WWW.FORBES.COM/SITES/ANTONIOPEQUENOIV/2023/10/27/YEAR-OF-MUSK-X-FACES-SLASHED-VALUATION-AND-FEWER-ADVERTISERS-ONE-YEAR-AFTER-TWITTER-TAKEOVER/?SH=20336B395510](https://www.forbes.com/sites/antoniopequenoiv/2023/10/27/year-of-musk-x-faces-slashed-valuation-and-fewer-advertisers-one-year-after-twitter-takeover/?sh=20336b395510).....13
- TAUHID ZAMA, YALE INSIGHTS, CAN WE PROTECT OUR ELECTION FROM THE BOTS?, (OCT. 16, 2020),
[HTTPS://INSIGHTS.SOM.YALE.EDU/INSIGHTS/CAN-WE-PROTECT-ELECTION-FROM-THE-BOTS](https://insights.som.yale.edu/insights/can-we-protect-election-from-the-bots)..... 15
- DAN MILMO, *MUSK DESTROYED ALL THAT: TWITTER'S BUSINESS IS FLAILING AFTER A YEAR OF ELON*, THE GUARDIAN (2023),
[HTTPS://WWW.THEGUARDIAN.COM/TECHNOLOGY/2023/OCT/27/ELON-MUSK-X-TWITTER-TAKEOVER-REVENUE-USERS-ADVERTISING](https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2023/oct/27/elon-musk-x-twitter-takeover-revenue-users-advertising)..... 13
- 'INTEGRITY REPORTS, THIRD QUARTER 2023', META, (NOV. 30, 2023), [HTTPS://TRANSPARENCY.FB.COM/INTEGRITY-REPORTS-Q3-2023](https://transparency.fb.com/integrity-reports-q3-2023)..... 15
